
 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 

Tuesday, 25th September, 2012 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 17 September 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Sandra Hancock in Legal and Property Services on 01923 
278377 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor I Brown (Chair) 
Councillor A Burtenshaw (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brandon, A Khan and P Taylor 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2012 to be submitted and signed. 

 
 

4. OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 This reports sets out the Ombudsman’s Annual Review of its dealings with the 

Council for the financial year 2011/12. 
 
 

5. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT  

 
 Report to follow 

 
 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
 Report to follow 

 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 This report provides the regular review of the Council’s Treasury Management 

Strategy and investment performance. 
 
 

8. IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 17 - 

50) 
 
 This is the regular report on progress with the implementation of Internal Audit 

recommendations, providing an update since the last meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
 This report and appendices provide updated information on the work undertaken 

by Internal Audit. 
 
 



      
 

   

 
PART A  
 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 25th September 2012 

Report of: Head of Legal and Property Services 

Title: Ombudsman’s Annual Review 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Attached as Appendix A is a copy of the Ombudsman’s Annual Review of its 
dealings with the Council for the financial year 2011/12. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Annual Review be noted. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen 
telephone extension: 8350  email: Carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Managing Director 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 Attached at Appendix A is the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter now called 

Annual Review detailing the complaints it received against the Council from 
members of the public in the financial year 2011/12 
 

3.2 In 2011/12 the Ombudsman received 18 enquiries and complaints about 
the Council down from 22 enquiries and complaints in 2010/11, of which 11 
were forwarded for further investigation.  
The subject area generating the largest number of complaints and 
enquiries was planning and development (6), with benefits and tax (3) and 
environmental services (3) being the next highest. 
 

3.3 In addition the Ombudsman decided 11 complaints against the Council in 
the same period. The figures do not match with those in 3.2 above as some 
decisions may have related to complaints actually received in the previous 
accounting year but not finalised, and some cases still being outstanding at 
the end of this accounting period. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



      
 

   

3.4 No complaint resulted in a finding of maladministration. Of those 
investigated in 2 instances the Council accepted at the outset it had made 
a mistake and had apologised to the complainant before the Ombudsman 
concluded her investigation. In the remaining 5 cases where the complaint 
was investigated the Ombudsman concluded either there was not enough 
evidence of fault (3) or no injustice (2) 
 

3.5 The Council’s average response time for responding to enquiries was 17.5 
days an improvement on the 20 days in 2009/10 and well within the 
Ombudsman’s target of 28 days 
 

3.6 The Ombudsman intends to publish all decisions on line during the course 
of this financial year. 
 

 
 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Financial 
 

4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that There are no financial 
implications in this report. Any payments of compensation agreed with the 
Ombudsman come out of the budgets of the requisite service area. 
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that there are no legal 
issues in this report. 
 

4.3 Equalities 
 

4.3.1 None  
 

4.4 Potential Risks 
 

4.4.1 None 
 

4.5 Staffing 
 

4.5.1 None 
 

4.6 Accommodation 
 

4.6.1 None 
 

4.7 Community Safety 
 

4.7.1 None 
 

Page 2



      
 

   

4.8 Sustainability 
 

4.8.1 None 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review 
 
Background Papers 
 
”No papers were used in the preparation of this report”. 
 
File Reference 
 
None 

 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

22 June 2012 
 
 
By email 
 
 
Mr Manny Lewis 
Managing Director 
Watford Council 
Town Hall 
WATFORD WD17 3EX 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Lewis 
 
Annual Review Letter 

 
I am writing with our annual summary of statistics on the complaints made to me about your 
authority for the year ended 31 March 2012. I hope the information set out in the enclosed tables 
will be useful to you. 
 
The statistics include the number of enquiries and complaints received by our Advice Team, the 
number forwarded by the Advice Team to my office, and decisions made on complaints about your 
authority. The decision descriptions have been changed to more closely follow the wording in our 
legislation and to give greater precision. Our guidance on statistics provides further explanation 
(see our website).  
 
The statistics also show the time taken by your authority to respond to written enquiries. 
 
I am pleased to say that I have no concerns about your authority’s response times and there are 
no issues arising from the complaints that I want to bring to your attention.  
 
Changes to our role 
 
I am also pleased to have this opportunity to update you on changes to our role. Since April 2010 
we have been exercising jurisdiction over the internal management of schools on a pilot basis in 14 
local authority areas. This was repealed in the Education Act 2011 and the power restored to the 
Secretary of State for Education. During the short period of the pilot we believe we have had a 
positive impact on the way in which schools handle complaints. This was endorsed by independent 
research commissioned by the Department for Education which is available on their website.  
 
Our jurisdiction will end in July 2012 and all complaints about internal school matters will be 
completed by 31 January 2013.  
 

Page 5



 

 

From April 2013, as a result of the Localism Act 2011, local authority tenants will take complaints 
about their landlord to the Independent Housing Ombudsman (IHO). We are working with the IHO 
to ensure a smooth transition that will include information for local authority officer
[...]
e of meeting: 25th September 2012 

Report of: Head of Strategic Finance 

Title: Treasury Management Update Report 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides the regular review of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy and investment performance. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report. 

 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Bernard Clarke, Head of 
Strategic Finance, telephone extension: 8189 email: bernard.clarke@watford.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



    
 

   

3.0 Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 

The uncertainties within the Eurozone continue to dominate the Council’s 
investment strategy. At the time of preparing this report, the ECB has announced 
an ‘unlimited’ bond buying programme that would provide a ‘fully effective’ 
backstop to the stricken eurozone economies (called the ‘Outright Money 
Transactions’ initiative).    
 
The most significant aspect of this announcement was that the ECB would 
renounce its seniority and be on a par with other creditors. This is a change of 
direction whereby in Greece for example, the ECB has written off none of its loans 
but has effectively imposed an 70% write down of all other private debt. The fear 
that the ECB would retain ‘seniority’ has led to a run on Spanish banks in particular 
with a massive 74 billion of euros being withdrawn in July alone and repatriated 
elsewhere. The ECB announcement will hopefully stop this flight of capital. 
 
The ECB announcement has not been greeted with any enthusiasm in Germany/ 
Finland and the Netherlands. The Head of the German Bundesbank threatened to 
resign and it is highly likely that Germany will impose very severe terms upon any 
rescue of Spain and Italy. 
 
This raises the one big stumbling block still to be negotiated namely that the ECB 
will support Spain and Italy only if they agree to ask for help and also agree to 
have their finances monitored. The ECB has also announced that any support 
would stop immediately if any country missed its targets on reducing budget 
deficits. Spain and Italy have considered this level of control to be unacceptable 
and an all too frequent game of brinkmanship is being played out. 
 
Within the UK there are problems of LIBOR rate fixing and in addition Lloyd’s and 
the Co-operative bank have had to make large compensation provisions for 
payment protection insurance. China has its own problems with a significant slow 
down in growth and a hard landing for its economy being predicted. Finally the 
United States has an election in the near future and will be imposing tax increases 
and spending cuts in the New Year. 
    
In the immediate future it looks highly probable that Greece will be forced out of 
the eurozone (as a token sop for German public consumption).  
 

4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council’s Current Investment Strategy 
 
The Council’s strategy gives priority to the security of its assets before seeking a 
high interest rate return The uncertainties within Europe could affect UK financial 
institutions and this has caused the Council’s portfolio to have a generally short 
maturity profile in order to be able to react to ‘events’. Further, the lack of growth 
within the UK economy and the high levels of personal and private company debt 
has resulted in there being no expectation of an early increase in interest rates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



    
 

   

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
4.4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.0 
 
5.1 
 

The effect can best be illustrated in quotations received on 29th August for the 
deposit of Council funds: 
 
 Rate of Interest                     1 month   3 months    6 months    12 months 
 
Yorkshire Building Society       N/A          0.40%   
[...]
20-Aug-12 20-Nov-12 -1,000,000.00 1.35

1066 YORKSHIR D PREB M F 03-Sep-12 03-Dec-12 -1,000,000.00 0.40

1067 BARCLAYS D TRAD M F 03-Sep-12 03-Dec-12 -1,000,000.00 0.50

1068 LEEDS BS D M F 05-Sep-12 02-Jan-13 -1,000,000.00 0.63

1069 COVENTRY D TRAD M F 10-Sep-12 11-Mar-13 -2,000,000.00 0.82

1070 YORKSHIR D TRAD M F 12-Sep-12 12-Dec-12 -1,000,000.00 0.40

-29,550,000.00

AS AT 14th September

P
age 15



P
age 16

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 25th September 2012 

Report of: Audit Manager 

Title: Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 This is the Audit Manager’s regular report on progress with the implementation of 

Internal Audit recommendations. It provides an update on those 
recommendations reported to Audit Committee as outstanding in June 2012.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1 The contents of the report be noted.  
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Mark Allen – Audit Manager 
telephone extension 8104 (Watford) or (01923) 727463 (Three Rivers) email: 
mark.allen@watford.gov.uk 

 
 
Report approved by: Bernard Clarke – Head of Strategic Finance. 
 
 
 
3.0 DETAILS 
  
3.1 Responses to the follow up requests were received promptly and are showing 

good progress towards full implementation. 
 

3.2 The table below summarises progress in implementation of the 
recommendations for 2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13 to date. 

 
Year Total 

Recommendations. 
made 

Implemented Not yet 
due 

Request for 
extended 

time 

Outstanding % age 
Implemented 

2010/11 213 201 0 12 0 94% 

2011/12 82 68 9 5 0 83% 

2012/13 1 0 1 0 0 0% 

 

PART A   

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



3.3 The 12 requests for extended time for 2010/2011 audits are broken down as 
follows (the page numbers in brackets relate to the corresponding page of 
Appendix 1 which details all current recommendations): 
 

� IT Service Desk/Change Management = 2 on hold  (page 1) 

� Health & Safety = 1  (page 5) 

� Asset Management = 1  (page 8) 

� IT Remote Working = 8  (page 9) 
 

3.4 The 5 requests for extended time for 2011/2012 audits are broken down as follows: 
 

� Money Laundering = 3  (page 16) 

� Vehicle Maintenance = 1  (page 21)  

� Gifts & Hospitality = 1  (page 21) 

3.5 Internal Audit Reports for 2011/2012 
 
Final reports have been issued for all planned audits except for the IT Backup & 
Disaster Recovery, Benefits Administration systems, Council Tax, NNDR, Income 
Collection, Reconciliations, Budget Monitoring, Financial Procedure Rules and 
Treasury Management audits which are at draft report stage. The 
recommendations from these draft reports, and from some of the more recently 
issued final reports, are not included in the table at 3.2 above but will be included 
in future updates. 
 

3.6 Internal Audit Reports for 2012/2013 
 
Final reports have been issued for the Closure of 2011/12 Accounts, Emergency 
Planning (Olympics Readiness) and West Herts Crematorium audits. 
 
The eFinancials Upgrade, Benefits Subsidy Claims, Asset Management, 
Procurement, Data Protection, Data Transparency, Partnerships, Risk 
Management and Carbon Management audits are currently work in progress. 

3.7 Appendix 1 provides the detail of the current status of recommendations reflecting 
responses to the follow up exercise conducted in August 2012. 

Page 18



 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
4.1 Financial 
4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

in this report. 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
4.2.1 The Head of Legal and Property Services comments that there are no legal issues 

in the report. The Council has a responsibility to ensure that it maintains an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its 
system of internal control in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal 
control. 

4.3 Potential Risks 
4.3.1 Potential R
[...]
ility Deadline Resolved   
� or � 

Revised 
Deadline 

4.2.8 

Lessons from the 2011/12 process 
must be captured and turned into 
an improvement plan for the 
affected Services. Progress 
against this plan must be 
monitored during the year to 
ensure that the necessary 
improvements are implemented in 
advance of the closure process for 
2012/13. 

HIGH 

Agreed. Finance will continue its practice 
of improving the annual closing 
programme to reflect emerging issues from 
the 2011/12 Closing of Accounts. 

Finance 
Manager 
(Stephen 
Exton) 

March 2013 �  

 

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of 
meeting: 

25th September 2012 

Report of: Audit Manager 

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 

 
 This report and appendices provide updated information on the work undertaken 

by Internal Audit on the 2011/2012 Audit Plan in the period 1st April 2012 to 31st 
August 2012 and on the 2012/2013 Audit Plan from 1st April 2012 to 31st August 
2012. 
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1 The contents of the report be noted.  
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Mark Allen – Audit Manager 
telephone extension 8294 (Watford) or (01923) 727463 (Three Rivers) email: 
mark.allen@watford.gov.uk 

 
Report approved by: Bernard Clarke – Head of Strategic Finance. 

PART A   

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



 
3.0 DETAILS 
3.1 This report covers the work undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to 

Audit Committee in June 2012 to progress the Audit Plan for 2011/2012.  
Appendix (1) shows the position on audits carried forward from 2011/12 and with 
audits from the 2012/13 Audit Plan, including cumulative time taken for the year 
compared to the time allocated in the annual audit plan. 
Appendix (2) shows the local performance measures for 2012/13 to 31st August 
2012. 
 

3.2 The work undertaken to 31st August 2012 on the planned audits fo
[...]
in 
Progress 

5 0.13 

Carbon Management Work in 
Progress 

4 2.97 

Procurement Work in 
Progress 

7 1.77 

Data Transparency Allocated 5 0.00 

Data Protection Work in 
Progress 

5 1.00 

Corporate Governance  5  

Commissioning framework for Community  5  

Page 54



Project Progress as at 
31 August 

2012 

Days 
Allocated 
2012/13 

Days 
Taken 
2012/13 

Services – advisory support 

Museum – Care of the collection  5  

Housing redesign – advisory support  5  

Colosseum – Post Implementation Review  5  

 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
LOCAL PERFORMANCE MEASURES 2012/2013 

 

Criteria Target p.a. (as 
per Audit Plan) 

Actual 
To 31 August 

2012 

Comment 

% of annual audit 
plan achieved. 

92% N/A This is monitored throughout 
the year but is not 
meaningful until towards the 
year end. 

Sickness – 
average days per 
employee. 

4 1  

Training – 
average days 

4 1.6 Time includes internal and 
external seminars and 
training. All auditors hold a 
relevant qualification.  

 

Criteria Target p.a. Actual 
To 31 August 

2012 

Comment 

Final audit 
reports issued 
within 10 
available working 
days of 
agreement to 
draft report. 

100% 100%  

Level of customer 
satisfaction 

94% 99.38% Based on 1 satisfaction 
survey received in respect of 
2012/13 to date. 

 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Ombudsman's Annual Review
	Appendix - Ombudsman Annual Review Letter
	Ombudsman Statistics 2011-12

	7 Treasury Management Update
	Appendix - WBC Loans outstanding

	8 Implementation of Internal Audit recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up

	9 Internal Audit Progress report
	Appendix 1 - Work progress
	Appendix 2 - Local Performance measures




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

25 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor I Brown (Chair) 

Councillor A Burtenshaw (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors I Brandon, A Khan and P Taylor 

 
Also present: Richard Lawson (Grant Thornton) 

 
Officers: Head of Legal and Property Services 

Head of Strategic Finance and Shared Services 
Finance Manager 
Audit Manager 
Senior Auditor 
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

16   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

17   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2012 were submitted and signed. 
 

18   OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Legal and Property Services 
including a copy of the Ombudsman's Annual Review of its dealings with the 
Council for the financial year 2011/12. 
 
The Head of Legal and Property Services explained that the number of enquiries 
and complaints received in the year did not correspond with the number of 
decisions.  This was because some decisions related to complaints received in 
the previous year and some of the complaints received in 2011/12 had not been 
completed within the financial year.  There had been two cases where the 
Council had recognised that there had been a problem and resolved the 
situations prior to the Ombudsman completing their review of the cases.   
 
The Head of Legal and Property Services added that the Ombudsman had found 
there to be no maladministration by the Council in any of the enquiries and 
complaints.  The Ombudsman had been satisfied with the Council's response 
times. 
 



 
2 

Councillor Brandon asked whether there was anything significant about the two 
cases resolved by the Council prior to the Ombudsman's decision. 
 
The Head of Legal and Property Services advised that one case related to a 
Housing Benefit claim, where the backdate calculation had not been completed 
correctly.  The case had been reviewed and recalculated and the appropriate 
level of Housing Benefit had been granted.  The Head of Legal and Property 
Services stated that she was unable to recall the other case. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Annual Review be noted. 
 

19   EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance which 
accompanied the report from Grant Thornton regarding the report to those 
charged with Governance (ISA620) and the Council's Statement of Accounts for 
2011/2012. 
 
Report to Those Charged with Governance (ISA260) 
 
Richard Lawson, external auditor from Grant Thornton, introduced his report 
shown at Appendix 1 to the report.  He explained that the purpose of the report 
was to provide an opinion on the key issues affecting the Council's results and 
value for money.  He highlighted that there were only four bullet points in the 
report which had required finalising.  This was the shortest list and reflected the 
work of the Finance Team.  In the previous year there had been a problem with 
the delivery of the accounts on time.  This year, however, the complete set of 
accounts had been received ahead of time.  There were no major adjustments.  
He highlighted one misstatement which referred to the number of unpresented 
cheques over six months old.   
 
The Finance Manager explained that in the past cheques expired when they 
were over six months old; however, that was no longer the case.  Cheques were 
valid until they were presented to a bank or cancelled.   The majority of the 
unpresented cheques were in connection with refunds for Council tax or national 
Non-Domestic Rates.  The Finance Team was unable to cancel the cheques 
until they were sure there had been a reversal on the Revenues system.  The list 
of unpresented cheques had been forwarded to Revenues.  A meeting would be 
arranged to go through the list.   
 
Richard Lawson then referred to the section on Value for Money.  He said that 
there had been great improvement in budget control in the Shared Services Unit.  
He highlighted the rise in overpayments of Housing and Council Tax Benefit.  It 
had been noted that the notification of regulation amendments from the 
Department of Works and Pensions (DWP) had not been actioned since July 
2011.  It had been fortunate that the overpayments, which could not be received 
back as a subsidy, had been offset by the New Homes Bonus.  The Auditor's 



 
3 

recommendations were set out in Appendix A of the report and the previous 
year's recommendations were set out in Appendix B. 
 
Councillor Taylor asked for an explanation why the earmarked reserves' action, 
shown in Appendix B, had not been completed. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance replied that this action had been included in the 
previous year's report.  The reserves were reviewed and were in place for 
specific purposes.  A report on reserves would shortly be presented to Cabinet 
and Budget Panel.  The reserves would be reviewed again in January.  He 
understood that in Three Rivers the reserves were not separated out. 
 
The Finance Manager confirmed that the reserves in Three Rivers were included 
in the General Fund balance. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance added that in his opinion if they were all 
combined in one account, there would be a loss in transparency. 
 
Councillor Burtenshaw noted the increase in benefits overpayments.  He asked 
whether any solutions were in place or if it would happen again. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance advised that benefits had been discussed at the 
Shared Services Joint Committee the previous evening.  The discussion had 
included the level of staffing and whether agency staff or permanent staff should 
be employed.  A growth bid for the service's budget had been agreed at the 
meeting.  Overpaid benefits could be claimed back from the claimant, but it was 
more difficult to recover the money.  He informed the Committee that the DWP 
had flagged up the service as in the top quartile of poor performing authorities.  
This was an ongoing problem.   
 
Councillor Khan asked for assurances that the processes were now in place and 
the problem would not happen again. 
 
The Audit Manager explained to the Committee that ATLAS was a bolt-on 
system to the benefits programme.  Once it was in place it should automate 
changes in circumstances reported from the DWP.  The automated changes 
should reduce the level of Local Authority error. 
 
Richard Lawson added that it would also reduce the amount of time take to 
process change in circumstances applications. 
 
Councillor Khan stated that there were fundamental problems and it was not 
solely linked to staff.  If the service had been aware there were going to be a 
higher number of claims then they would have employed more staff.  At a recent 
Budget Panel meeting, Members had discussed reserves and that funds had 
been set aside to cover this matter.  This money could have been used for 
something else. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance reminded the Committee that Watford Borough 
Council was the client in this case.  It did not provide the benefits service. 



 
4 

 
Councillor Brandon asked whether Shared Services was behind in integrating 
the system.  He questioned whether staff were not used to doing the work.  He 
also questioned whether other authorities had similar difficulties. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance responded that he understood that there were 
problems in other authorities.  He suggested that if Members were concerned 
about the problems within the service they could make a recommendation to the 
Shared Services Joint Committee. 
 
The Audit Manager advised that work was currently taking place to implement 
ATLAS.  Once in place the automatic changes would replace those currently 
carried out manually.  He added that the Internal Audit review of the service 
would review this area.  This would be a fundamental change how benefit 
processes operated. 
 
Members agreed that their concerns should be expressed to the Shared 
Services Joint Committee.  It was suggested that the resolution should require 
the Shared Services Joint Committee to look into the problems as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
Following a questions about the level of overpayments for Three Rivers, Richard 
Lawson advised that he was unable to discuss another authority's accounts, but 
he could advise that it was less than Watford. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the Statement of Accounts and auditor's 
report for Three Rivers would be presented to its Audit Committee on Thursday.  
The information would be available on the authority's website. 
 
Councillor Khan referred to the key audit issue regarding the council tax debtor 
balance at the end of the year. 
 
Richard Lawson explained that Grant Thornton had been advised that a year-
end debtor balance had not been produced.  The auditors had since gained 
assurances and therefore not added this as a qualified point. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for the thorough discussion on the Auditor's report. 
 
Statement of Accounts 2011/2012 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance introduced the Statement of Accounts and said 
that the smooth production was a credit to Finance (Shared Services). 
 
The Chair asked for an explanation regarding the permanent financing shortfall 
of £350,000 in relation to concessionary fares.   
 
The Head of Strategic Finance explained the concessionary fares scheme and 
how it was financed at a local level.  There was a formula used to calculate the 
funding.  Watford was a transport hub and the number of journeys starting in 
Watford were higher than other local areas.  The grant had been lower than the 



 
5 

actual cost.  The deficit had been added to the budget and had been 
compensated through service prioritisation efficiency savings. 
 
Following a question from the Chair about the differences between the original 
budget and the outturn in respect of the Strategic Finance/ Capital Adjustments 
cost centres, the Finance Manager explained that when the budget was set each 
year it was not known which assets would be revalued.  She assured Members 
that this did not affect Council Tax.  These were technical adjustments.   
 
The Chair asked whether there had been any progress on the comprehensive 
review of Fraud, shown as number 4 on the list of significant governance issues. 
 
The Audit Manager advised that progress had been made.  A Health Check had 
been carried out by an independent company, which included ethical hacking.  
The report was currently with the Head of Strategic Finance. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance confirmed he had the report and that the 
Committee would receive information at the next meeting.  Any action which 
could be completed before January would be done and the Committee provided 
with an update. 
 
Following a question from the Chair, Richard Lawson reported that the employee 
benefits referred to were part of the accounting standards.  It was necessary to 
assess the number of days of annual leave were left at the end of the year.   
 
The Finance Manager added that it was necessary to carry out this calculation to 
prove that it was not material to the final accounts. 
 
Councillor Khan asked for the percentage in relation to the loss of commercial 
rent income in the report.   
 
The Head of Strategic Finance advised that the Council used to receive 
approximately £7 million and it was now closer to £6 million. 
 
It was noted that the General Fund and available usable reserves should have 
read '£9.395m' and not '£9,395m'. 
 
The Chair asked the Head of Strategic Finance and the Finance Manager to 
thank all relevant staff who had worked very hard.  He also thanked the external 
auditors.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the external auditor's 'Report to those charged with Governance' be 

noted. 
 
2. that the Committee's comments concerning the Statement of Accounts for 

2011/12 be noted. 
 



 
6 

3. that the Committee confirms it is satisfied that the accounting policies 
adopted are the most appropriate. 

 
4. that the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 be approved. 
 
5. that the Shared Services Joint Committee be informed that the Audit 

Committee is not happy with the levels of ‘Local Authority Error’ and for 
which no government subsidy would be received. Further, that the Audit 
Committee is concerned that not all ‘’Atlas’’ notifications have been 
actioned. The Audit Committee requests the Shared Services Joint 
Committee to consider these issues as a matter of urgency.   

 
20   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
This item was included in the previous report, minute number 19. 
 

21   TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance which 
provided the regular update of the Council's Treasury Management Strategy and 
investment performance.   
 
The Head of Strategic Finance highlighted the reference in the report to the 
Money Market Funds and the decision to invest £3 million with Deutsche Asset 
Management. 
 
Councillor Brandon asked for clarification regarding the amount invested with 
Nat West Bank. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance explained that the Treasury Management Policy 
allowed a maximum investment of £5 million in banks.  The Co-Operative Bank 
and Nat West Bank were exceptions.  The money was placed in overnight 
accounts and it could be pulled back immediately.  As the Council had entered 
into the Shared Service with Three Rivers it was possible to get a higher rate of 
interest than standard.  He tried to ensure that the Council spread the risk. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

22   IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit Manager setting out the progress 
on the implementation of the Internal Audit recommendations.   
 
The Audit Manager reported that he was pleased with the positive responses 
from services.  The number of requests for extended time had reduced.  The 
BACS payments had finally been transferred from ICT to Revenues and Benefits 
and Finance.  He added that he had not followed up on any subsequent work 
since the publication of the report. 



 
7 

 
Councillor Khan said that ICT was to be outsourced.  He questioned how 
services would work with the systems in place and an outside company.  He 
considered there to be two threats to the Council:  One of those threats was the 
remote accessing of internal computers by people who were not council 
employees.  He noted many issues had been resolved.  He suggested a new 
check would be required. 
 
The Audit Manager advised that having an external company should not make 
any difference.  There was still work to be done and the final recommendations 
to be completed.  Consideration would need to be given as to whether to include 
the new supplier in the implementation process.  The Council would still have to 
have an annual IT Health Check and any vulnerability would be picked up and 
added to an action plan.  It would be necessary to do this to be able to continue 
to access the gcsx (a secure email system). 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance added that firewalls would need to be checked if 
the servers were moved to another location.  He said that Members' comments 
would be taken on board. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

23   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Audit Manager updating Members on the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit.  
 
The Audit Manager informed the Committee that since the report had been 
published the following reports had been finalised – 
 

• Treasury Management issued 17 September 

• Budget Monitoring issued 18 September 

• Benefits Administration issued 21 September 

• Financial Procedure Rules issued 21 September 

• National Non-Domestic Rates issued 25 September 

• Council Tax issued 25 September 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


